
 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 

Place: Pitman Room - County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 4 September 2013 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Gordon King 
 

 

Cllr David Pollitt 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
Cllr John Smale 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 

 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Bill Moss 
 

Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Anthony Trotman 

 

 
 



 

 

< 

PART I  

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

 

1   Apologies for absence  

 

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2013. (Copy attached)         

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

4  Chairman's Announcements  

5  Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 

 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of the agenda no later than 5pm on Wednesday 28 
August 2013. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Overview of Role of Chaplaincy Service  

 The Revd. Rob Thomas, Rector of St James’ Church, Trowbridge and Chaplain 
at County Hall will attend to explain the role of the Chaplaincy Service.  



 

 

 

7   Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and Trust Schools Status 
within the Pension Fund (Pages 5 - 8) 

 A report by the Service Director, HR & OD is attached. 

 

8   Proposed Amendment to Senior Manager  Pay Scales (Pages 9 - 16) 

 A report by the Service Director, HR & OD is attached. 

 

9   Delivering the Business Plan - June 2013 (Pages 17 - 22) 

 To receive a workforce report for Wiltshire Council relating to the quarter ending 
30 June 2013. (Copy attached) 

 

10   Seasonal Flu Vaccinations for Staff (Pages 23 - 26) 

 A report by the Service Director, HR & OD is attached. 

 

11   Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee (Pages 27 - 30) 

 To receive the minutes of the Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 16 July 2013 for information. (Copy attached) 

 

12   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next meeting is due to be held on Wednesday 6 November 
2013 in the Pratchett Room, County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am.  

 

13   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 

PART II  

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 

None 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
10 JULY 2013 AT THE PRATCHETT ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chair), Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr David Jenkins, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr David Pollitt, Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe and 
Cllr John Smale (Vice Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Anthony Trotman 
 
  

 
25 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jane Scott, who was substituted 
by Cllr Bill Moss and from Cllr Stuart Wheeler, who was substituted by Cllr Fleur 
de Rhe-Philipe. 
 

26 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Committee 
meeting held on 22 May 2013. 
 
Arising therefrom 
 
Minute No.18 – Appointment of Sub-Committees 
 
Resolved: 
 
To amend the membership of the following sub-committees as set out 
below:- 
 
(a) Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee 

Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Jon Hubbard & Cllr Stuart Wheeler. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 (Substitute Members: Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cllr David Jenkins, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Jane Scott, Cllr John 
Smale & Cllr Ian Thorn.) 

 
(b)  Appeals Sub-Committee  

Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr David Jenkins & Cllr Stuart Wheeler.  
 (Substitute Members: Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr 

Jon Hubbard, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Mark Packard & 
Cllr Ian Thorn.)   

 
(c)  Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee  

Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mike Hewitt & Cllr Gordon King. 
 (Substitute Members: Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr David 
Jenkins, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Ian Thorn & Cllr Tony 
Trotman.) 

 
27 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

28 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The following announcement was made:- 
 
Outcome of first round of Voluntary Redundancy (VR) applications   The 
Corporate Directors had met on Monday 8 July 2013 to review all applications 
received in the first round of the Council’s Voluntary Redundancy (VR) 
programme. 
 
Decisions on round one applications were as follows:- 
 
Applications accepted 228 (70%) 
Applications declined   99 (30%) 
Total applications  327 (100%) 
 
Service Directors had been informed of decisions for their service areas and 
would confirm the outcomes of applications to all staff who had applied by 
Monday 15 July 2013. The outcome would be sent by email or by 
telephone/letter to those without email access. 
 
Service Directors, or their nominated manager, would then arrange to meet all 
applicants from Tuesday 16 July onwards to provide them with a formal 
notification letter confirming the decision and the next steps in the process. 
 
The second round of the programme would be open until 5.00pm on Friday 12 
July and applications were continuing to be received. Service Directors were 
being kept informed of any applications within their service areas. 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The third and final round of the VR programme would open on Monday 15 July 
and run until 5.00pm on Friday 26 July. 
 

29 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 

30 Flexible Employee Benefits Report 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director, HR & OD seeking 
the Committee’s approval to a new staff benefits scheme. 
 
After some discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To approve the new benefits scheme for staff and foster carers. 
 
(2) To note that the new benefits scheme would be referred to the 

Standards Committee for consideration as to whether the scheme 
should be made available to Members of the Council. 
 

(3) To request the Officers to look into the possibility of this scheme 
being extended to other groups of workers, such as those working 
in the voluntary sector, and to report back to this Committee at its 
meeting in November 2013. 
 

(4) To request the Officers to present a progress report to the March 
2014 meeting of this Committee, setting out the amount of take-up 
for this scheme.  

 
31 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.45  - 11.40 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL                                                         
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
04 September 2013 

 
 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)  
and Trust Schools Status within the Pension Fund 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek agreement from Staffing Policy 

Committee’s to allow co-operative trust schools continued access to the local 
government pension scheme (LGPS) for their current, and future non-teaching 
employees. 

 
Background 
 
2. Four schools in Wiltshire; Longleaze Primary, Lyneham Primary, Noremarsh 

Junior and St Sampsons Infants are seeking to acquire foundation status and 
join a co-operative trust to be known as the North Wiltshire Learning Trust with 
effect from 01 September 2013. 
 

3. The opportunity for community schools to seek foundation status was 
introduced by government as part of the Education and Inspections Act 2006.   

 
4. The School Organisation (Prescribed Alternations to Maintained School) 

(England) Regulations 2007 detail the provisions which enable a school to 
change category. Paragraph 29 stipulates that all the contracts of employment 
will transfer automatically from
[...]
posal to allow 

continued membership of the LGPS is recommended for agreement by Staffing 
Policy Committee. 

 
Proposals 
 
20. It is proposed that Staffing Policy Committee agrees: 
 

a. that all non teaching staff employed by the governing bodies of 
Longleaze Primary, Lyneham Primary, Noremarsh Junior and St 
Sampsons Infants schools are eligible for continued membership of the 
LGPS following a change in the school’s category. 

 

b. that schools who change from community/voluntary controlled to 
foundation category in the future, are granted eligibility for continued 
membership of the LGPS for existing non teaching staff (and future 
employees) 

 
 
Reason for proposals 
 
21. The reasons for these proposals are outlined in paragraphs 5 - 8. 
 
 
 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director HR & OD 
 

Report Author: Janette Williams, Senior Case Advisor.  
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL         

 
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
4 September 2013 

 
 

Proposed re-alignment of Senior Manager Pay Scales 
 
Purpose 

1. The purpose of this report is to outline a proposal to apply the current median market pay rate 
to scale point 2 of the pay scales for the roles of corporate, associate and transformation 
programme director, in line with the council’s current pay policy statement. Recent pay data 
indicates that the pay scales for jobs at this level are now significantly adrift of the median pay 
rates for similar sized jobs in other public sector organisations and this has highlighted 
significant pay related issues for the council’s most senior roles and retention of some staff at 
this level is now becoming problematic. The change to the pay scales attached to the post of 
corporate and service director is also in light of the impact on these roles due to proposed 
changes to the senior management structure and the impact of the leadership model 
implemented in 2011. 

Background 

2. When the HAY pay and g
[...]
 pay data indicates that the pay scales for jobs at this level are now significantly adrift 
of the median pay rates for similar sized jobs in other public sector organisations and this has 
highlighted significant pay related issues for the council’s most senior roles and retention of 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



2 

 

some staff at this level is now becoming problematic.    
 

Main Considerations for the Council 

 
8. On 23 July cabinet were asked to note that consultation on proposals to implement a new 

senior management structure will start week commencing 9 September 2013. The proposed 
structure includes a realignment of services, a reduction in the number of service director 
posts and changing the job tile to associate director to reflect a change in the role.  
 

9. The proposal has required the development of new role profiles and descriptions for the 
corporate and associate director roles, to reflect the change to the structure and the 
responsibilities in response to the new business plan which has been recommended by 
cabinet and is subject to approval by full council on 3 September. 
 

10. The proposed changes to the reporting lines and grouping of some services will result in a 
reduction in the number of service director posts and this will broaden the duties and 
responsibilities of the role.  
 

11. The revised job description for the corporate director and the new role profile for the associate 
directors, have been evaluated as grades Hay M2a and Hay M3 respectively. Currently 
service directors are paid on a mix of grades from Hay M4 to Hay M2. As outlined there is 
only a minor change to the job description for the transformation programme director as a 
result of the proposed changes to the structure so there has been no new evaluation of the 
post, and the grade remains Hay M2. 
 

12. Whilst there has been no change to the grades for the corporate and transformation 
programme directors, and the application of only one of the pay grad
[...]
y statement.  
 

b. That the payment of any nationally agreed JNC annual pay award to corporate, 
associate and transformation programme directors ceases with effect 31 March 2014, 
and that a periodic review of the market pay data only is used to determine the pay 
levels for this role. 

Reason for Proposals 
 
33. The reasons for these proposals are outlined in paragraphs 8 – 19. 
 
 
 
Jane Scott 
Leader of the Council 

 

Background Papers 

Hay databank of pay rates in the public and not for profit sector 2013 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – proposed pay scales for corporate, associate and transformation programme 

directors 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - Proposed pay scales

Grade/Post SCP Salary SCP Salary

1 £118,433 1 £134,503

2 £122,477 2 £139,096

3 £126,512 3 £143,679

4 £130,556 4 £148,271

1 £98,500 1 £117,199

2 £101,863 2 £121,200

3 £105,223 3 £125,198

4 £108,585 4 £128,198

1 £82,403 1 £94,076

2 £85,224 2 £97,297

3 £88,030 3 £100,501

4 £90,842 4 £103,711

Curent salary scales

Market median for jobs of this size

M2 

Transformation 

Programme 

Director

M2a      

Corporate 

Director

M3         

Associate 

Director

Median at SCP2

P
a
g
e
 1

5



P
a

g
e
 1

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
Report for Wiltshire Council relating to the quarter ending June 2013. 

 
Notes on the figures: 

 

• All reported figures exclude casual employees and agency/professional services staff (unless 
stated). 

 

• Wiltshire Council figures exclude Fire, Police and Schools: 
 

§ Headcount = Number of positions that are filled, not individual people. 
§ FTE = “Full Time Equivalents” which take into account actual working hours to show 

accurate staffing levels. 
 

• The voluntary staff turnover section does not include information for those who leave due to 
statutory retirement, ill health, compulsory or voluntary redundancy, dismissals, end of 
contract, unsati
[...]

contact Paul Rouemaine, HR Information Manager, on 01225 756159 or email 
paul.rouemaine@wiltshire.gov.uk  

QUARTERLY WORKFORCE REPORTING 

Agenda Item 9

Page 17



 Wiltshire Council (excl. Schools)  
Quarter ended: 30th June 2013 

 

HR Information Team Observations: 
 
 

 Headcount 1 This quarter, the headcount has reduced by 106 to 5159 (-2.0%), full time 
equivalents (FTEs) have increased by 14 to 3903 (+0.4%). The reduction in 
headcount is largely due to Highways & Streetscene in Neighbourhood 
Services being outsourced (-111 headcount, -103 FTE) although 58 still 
remain within Wiltshire Council. Children & Families Social Care (+12 FTE 
Social Workers) and Adult Care & Housing Strategy both increased their FTEs 
by 50 and 37 respectively and the introduction of Public Health increased the 
headcount by 40 (36 FTE).  
 

Manager to 
employee ratio 

still above 
golden ratio 

 

2 

 

The ratio of managers to employees remains above the golden rule at 1:8 
(golden rule = 1:6), and has shown little variation in the last four quarters. 

Sickness rates 
continue to 

decline 

3 

 

Sickness rates have decreased this quarter to 2.2 days per FTE (-0.1 FTE 
days), this is 0.2 FTE days lower than for the same quarter last year. The 
sickness rate for the rolling year (1

st
 August 2012 – 30

th
 June 2013) is 8.9 FTE 

days, 0.9 days less than the benchmark. 
 
‘Stress/depression/mental health/fatigue’ accounted for the greatest 
proportion of sickness days this quarter at 21.3% (+3.8% since last quarter) 
with cases lasting 14.2 days on average. 23.7% of all days lost due to 
‘stress/depression/mental health/fatigue’ occurred in Adult Care & Housing 
Operations. The second highest proportion of sickness days lost this quarter 
was due to ‘other muscular/skeletal’ with 16.2% of all absences (+4.3%). The 
most commonly occurring sickness reason this quarter was ‘stomach’ with 
414 separate cases (24 more cases than last quarter and 38 more cases than 
the
[...]
anges 

-17.1 -3.8 -3.6 -4.2 

Cost/saving of employee 
hour changes 

-£376,782 -£52,371 -£79,099 -£115,663 

QUARTERLY WORKFORCE REPORTING 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
4 September 2013 
 

 
 

Seasonal flu vaccinations for staff 
 
Purpose 
 
1. This report outlines the intention to extend the offer of seasonal flu vaccinations to all 

staff who undertake critical service delivery roles. 

Background 

2. In previous years, and in line with the council’s vaccination policy and Department of 
Health advice, the council have offered staff who provide hands on personal care to 
service users a free flu vaccination.  This covered approximately 350 council staff. 
 

3. Staff have been advised of their eligibility, arranged their own vaccinations and 
claimed the cost back from the council. Any claims have been funded from service 
budgets but take up has been very low. 

 
Main considerations for the council 

 
4. Following the integration of public health a working group comprising public health, 

occupational health, emergency planning, communications and HR met to review this 
process. 
 

5. The advice of the emergency planning and public health teams is that, to mitigate the 
risk to the council in the event of a major flu outbreak, the scheme should be widened 
to include all staff who are considered to be critical to business continuity.  
 

6. Initial estimates of the numbers of council staff who would be eligible is 950 staff.  Final 
lists of eligible staff will be confirmed by service directors and heads of service. 

 
7. Where staff are contracted out to other providers the responsibility for business 

continuity lies with these providers.  Therefore these staff will not be included in this 
programme.  Schools and academies will also be responsible for their own continuity 
plans. 

 
8. The process has also been reviewed to try and encourage wider take-up
[...]
aff take-up and also felt this was the fairest scheme as it did 
not require staff to pay up front costs but still allowed them to attend a convenient 
location. 
 

Proposals 
 

25. It is proposed that Staffing Policy Committee note the new approach to seasonal flu 
vaccinations for council staff. 
 

Reason for Proposals 
 

26. As outlined under “Main considerations” in points 4 - 10 above. 
 

 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR & OD 
 

Report compiled by the Seasonal Flu working group: 
- Paul Collyer (Occupational Health) 
- Karen McConnell (Health protection and disease specialist) 
- Isabelle Tucker (Infection Prevention & Control Lead) 
- Paula Marsh (Strategic HR Manager) 
- Natalie Luckahm/Shirley Yeo (Communications) 
- Rae Fry (Procurement) 
- Nick Bancroft (Emergency Planning) 
 
Background papers  None 
Appendices   None 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SENIOR OFFICERS EMPLOYMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SENIOR OFFICERS EMPLOYMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2013 AT PITMAN ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Gordon King (Substitute) and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe (Substitute) 
 
 
  
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Chairman for the meeting. 

 
Councillor Fleur de Rhe-Philipe in the Chair 

 
 

2 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 18 December 2012. 
 
 

3 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jon Hubbard, who was 
substituted by Cllr Gordon King and from Cllr Stuart Wheeler, who was 
substituted by Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe.   
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 27



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

6 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 
 

7 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business  
specified in Minute No. 7 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

8 Termination of Employment on Grounds of Redundancy - Senior Officer 
Posts 
 
On considering three confidential reports by the Corporate Directors, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To approve the termination of the employment of Mr Bradley Fleet, 

Service Director - Development Services on the grounds of 
redundancy with effect from 19 July 2013, subject to consultation 
with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet members in accordance 
with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 

 
(2) To approve the termination of the employment of Mrs Amanda  

Bradley, Service Director – Public Protection on the grounds of 
redundancy with effect from 9 October 2013, subject to consultation 
with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet members in accordance 
with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 
 

(3) To approve the termination of the employment of Mrs Stephanie 
Denovan, Service Director – Schools and Learning on the grounds 
of redundancy with effect from 18 October 2013, subject to 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet members in 
accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 

 

Page 28



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  11.00  - 11.10 am) 
 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713 035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and Trust Schools Status within the Pension Fund
	8 Proposed Amendment to Senior Manager  Pay Scales
	Staffing Policy Committee Report 14 August Appendix 1

	9 Delivering the Business Plan - June 2013
	10 Seasonal Flu Vaccinations for Staff
	11 Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
4 SEPTEMBER 2013 AT PITMAN ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute), Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr David Pollitt, Cllr Jane Scott OBE, Cllr John Smale (Vice Chairman in the Chair), 
Cllr Anthony Trotman (Substitute) and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
 
 
  

 
32 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Allison Bucknell, who was 
substituted by Cllr Peter Evans and Cllr Mike Hewitt, who was substituted by 
Cllr Tony Trotman. 
 

33 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Committee 
meeting held on 10 July 2013.    
 

34 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

35 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

36 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions.  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

37 Overview of Role of Chaplaincy Service 
 
The Chairman introduced and welcomed Revd. Rob Thomas, Rector of St 
James’ Church, Trowbridge and Chaplain at County Hall, who was attending 
the meeting to explain the role of the Chaplaincy Service. 
 
Revd Thomas explained that the Chaplaincy Service was available to all staff 
and also members of the Council irrespective of their religion or beliefs and was 
available at any of the Council’s main hubs at County Hall, Trowbridge, 
Monkton Park, Chippenham and Bourne Hill, Salisbury. The Service was 
resourced by the local churches and was provided by 12 ordained ministers 
from across the County. They offered a listening confidential and unbiased 
service to: 
 

• help individuals reflect on personal, workplace and other issues, 
 

• provide personal encouragement and support, and 
 

• signpost to other services where appropriate. 
 

Revd Thomas stressed that the clergy did not provide a counselling service.   
 
In addition to confidential meetings, the chaplaincy team would be available in 
staff rest areas for informal discussions, the dates for which would be publicised 
in The Wire, on posters and on fliers.  Staff were able to access the service 
during working hours without having to make up the time.     
 
Members acknowledged the importance of this service and thanked Revd 
Thomas and his team of clergy for the valuable work they so willingly and 
enthusiastically undertook.  
 

38 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and Trust Schools Status 
within the Pension Fund 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director, HR & OD which 
sought agreement to allow co-operative trust schools continued access to the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) for their current and future non-
teaching employees. 
 
After some discussion during which some concern was expressed concerning 
the cost of implementing the proposals, 
 
Resolved:   

 

a. To agree that all non teaching staff employed by the governing bodies of 
Longleaze Primary, Lyneham Primary, Noremarsh Junior and St Sampsons 
Infants schools are eligible for continued membership of the LGPS 
following a change in the school’s category. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

b. To agree that schools who change from community/voluntary controlled to 
foundation category in the future, are granted eligibility for continued 
membership of the LGPS for existing non teaching staff (and future 
employees). 

 

c. To request that a fundamental look be made of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme membership in conjunction with the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Committee and that report on the outcome be made to the next 
meeting of this Committee on 6 November 2013. 

 

(Note:  Cllr David Pollitt requested that his vote against the motions be 
recorded.)     

      

 
39 Proposed Amendment to Senior Manager  Pay Scales 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Cllr Jane Scott, Leader of the Council 
which outlined a proposal to apply the current median market pay rate to scale 
point 2 of the pay scales for the roles of corporate, associate and transformation 
programme directors, in line with the Council’s current pay policy statement.  
 
In introducing her report, Cllr Scott explained that recent pay data had indicated 
that the pay scales for these senior officers were now significantly adrift of the 
median pay rates for similar sized posts in other public sector organisations and 
this had highlighted significant pay related issues for the Council’s most senior 
officers. Furthermore, retention of some staff at this level was becoming 
problematic and there was a serious possibility if the current situation was 
allowed to continue that there would be a serious threat to the delivery of vital 
services to the people of Wiltshire.  
 

Cllr Scott explained that the re-alignment of senior management pay scales had 

been independently reviewed by an external body of professional advisors; the 

Hay pay benchmarking group. It stated that the pay scales, at median level 

were not competitive and not reflective of the changes in the wider market 

place. The advisors also highlighted that for the Council to deliver service 

excellence and its innovative programmes, it needed to be able to recruit and 

retain high calibre staff with the right skills and expertise. 

It was noted that since 2009, the senior management structure had reduced 

from 33 senior managers (cost of around £3.5 million) to 21, which was a 

significant saving of almost £1.2 million. It was proposed to further reduce the 

number of senior managers to reflect the priorities agreed in the business plan 

for the next four years (approved at council earlier that week). Consultation on 

these proposals was due to start on 11 September. If the Committee approved 

these proposals, then this restructure would save up to £500,000, in addition to 

the £1.2 million already saved. It was intended that following this restructure, 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

the pay scales for the remaining senior managers would be adjusted so as to be 

equitable and in line with the agreed policy to pay at the median level. 

 

After a lengthy and thorough discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) To apply the current median market pay rate to scale point 2 of the 
pay scales for the roles of corporate, associate and transformation 
programme director, in line with the Council’s current pay policy 
statement.  

 
(2) To agree that the payment of any nationally agreed JNC annual pay 

award to corporate, associate and transformation programme 
directors ceases with effect 31 March 2014, and that a periodic 
review of the market pay data only is used to determine the pay 
levels for this role. 

 
 

40 Delivering the Business Plan - June 2013 
 
The Committee received a quarterly workforce report, excluding fire, police and 
schools staff, for the quarter ended 30 June 2013 concerning:- 
 
Staffing Levels 
Sickness Absence 
New Health and Safety RIDDOR related injuries 
New Disciplinary and Grievance Cases 
Voluntary Staff Turnover 
Employee Costs 
 
During discussion the following points were highlighted:- 
 

• The headcount during this quarter had decreased by 106 to 5159, largely 
due to Highways & Streetscene in Neighbourhood Services being 
outsourced.  However, the headcount in full time equivalents had 
increased by 14 to 3903, an increase of 0.4%.   This was due to Children 
& Families Social Care and Adult Care & Housing Strategy both increasing 
their FTEs by 50 and 37 respectively and also the introduction of staff from 
Public Health which increased the headcount by 40 (36FTE). 
 

• Sickness rates during the quarter had decreased to 2.2 FTE days per FTE, 
this being 0.2 FTE days lower than for the same quarter in 2012.  The 
sickness rate for the period 1 August 2012 to 30 June 2013 was 8.9 FTE 
days per FTE, this being 0.9 days lower than the benchmark rate.    

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved:  
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
 

41 Seasonal Flu Vaccinations for Staff 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Service Director, HR & OD which 
outlined the intention to extend the offer of seasonal flu vaccinations to all staff 
who undertook critical service delivery roles. 
 
It was explained that in previous years, and in line with the Council’s vaccination 
policy and advice from the Department of Health, a free flu vaccination had 
been offered to those staff who provided personal care to service users, this 
amounting to about 350 staff.  Staff had been advised of their eligibility, 
arranged their own vaccinations and claimed the cost back from the Council.  
Any claims had been funded from service budgets but the take up had been 
low. 
 
Following on from the integration of public health, a working party was set up 
comprising public health, occupational health, emergency planning, 
communications & human resources to review this process.  The working party 
recommended that this scheme should be extended to include all staff 
considered to be critical to business continuity in order to minimise the risk to 
the Council in the event of a major flu outbreak. 
 
The Committee noted that initial estimates suggested that 950 staff would be 
eligible but this figure would need to be confirmed. 
 
The preferred approach would be for the Council to purchase vouchers at a 
discounted rate of about £6.75 per employee, which would then be given to 
eligible staff who could receive their vaccinations at various high street 
providers such as Boots, Tesco or Sainsbury’s in exchange for their voucher. 
 
During discussion, Members expressed support for such a scheme but 
considered that thought should be given to offering the service to all staff at the 
discounted rate of £6.75 per vaccination. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To approve the proposal to extend the offer of seasonal flu 

vaccinations to all staff who undertook critical service delivery 
roles.  

 
(2) To request the officers to look into the possibility of offering the 

service to all remaining employees of the Council at a discounted 
rate of £6.75 per vaccination and to report back. 

    



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
42 Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee 

 
Resolved: 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Senior Officers Employment Sub-
Committee meeting held on 16 July 2013. 
 

43 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting of this Committee was due to be held on 
Wednesday 6 November 2013 in the Pratchett Room, County Hall, 
Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am.  
 

44 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.35 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


